
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14th December, 2021 at 5.00 pm 

in Roger Croft Room  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 

meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 

the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519462 
e-mail: Sadie.owen@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Tuesday, 14 December 2021 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Garth Simpson, 
Vacancy (Chairman) and Howard Woollaston 

Substitutes: Councillors Dennis Benneyworth, Lee Dillon, Nassar Hunt and 

Richard Somner 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

2.    Appointment of Chair  
 To appoint a Chair to the Personnel Committee for the remainder of the 

2021/22 municipal year. 
 

 

3.    Minutes 5 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12th February 2021. 

 

 

4.    Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

5.    Workforce Strategy 2019 - 2023 : Refreshed 2021 (PC4020) 7 - 38 
 Purpose: To seek approval for the refreshed Workforce Strategy 2021 

and Delivery Plan from the Personnel Committee.   

 

 

6.    Annual Employment Report 2020/2021 (PC4162) 39 - 96 
 Purpose: To review a summary of changes in the corporate workforce 

employed by West Berkshire Council (excluding schools) on 31st March 

2021 compared to 31st March 2020 
 

 

7.    Date of Next Meeting  
 To agree a date for the next meeting. 

 

 

Part II 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Head of Legal and Strategic Support 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Tuesday, 14 December 2021 (continued) 

 

 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

FRIDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Garth Simpson 

(Chairman) and Joanne Stewart 
 

 

PART I 
 

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2020 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

14. Statutory Pay Policy 2021 (C3984) 

  

The Committee considered a report, Agenda Item 4, Statutory Pay Policy 2021 (C3984).  

Rebecca Bird presented the report and the purpose of the report was to see comments 
from the committee prior to seeking Council’s approval of the Statutory Pay Policy 

Statement for publication from 1st April 2021. The report has been published on the 
internet since March 2012 when it was approved for annual publication in principal by the 
Council. The figures seen in blue are d
[...]
been 

designed for difficulty at lead service as it was likely there would have been one or two in 
play to have dealt with market pressures. He questioned further whether there was a 
demand for IT and whether we needed to review that in the Council Work Plan. Rebecca 

Bird added that there was some work there to do. 

Councillor Abbs reiterated there was a need for accountability on salaries and he wanted 

to learn more about application and skills and how they were relevant to pay scales. 
Councillor Garth Simpson added that all this information could be looked at by the 
Committee in more detail at the next meeting.  Councillor Stewart wanted more 

clarification on 3.1.8 so that more explanation could be given on difference between 
specific pay grades. 

15. Dates of Next Meetings and Forward Plan 

The Committee agreed that an employee survey would be added to the Council’s 
Forward Plan and the results and outcomes would be explored at Personnel Committee 

at a future date to understand how Council Staff are feeling.  

Rebecca Bird suggested that the November Personnel Committee meeting was a 

reasonable time scale. She noted that there was lots to analyse and that the 
benchmarking would be re-examined as a different service for this was now being used.   

The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 23rd April 2021 at 10:30am. 

 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 6



Workforce Strategy 2019-23: Refreshed 2021  

Workforce Strategy 2019-23: Refreshed  

2021 

Committee considering report: Personnel Committee on 14 December 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 14 July 2021 

Report Author: Paula Goodwin 

Forward Plan Ref: PC4020 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To seek approval for the refreshed Workforce Strategy 2021 and delivery plan from 
Personnel Committee.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the refreshed Workforce Strategy and new deliver
[...]
es/ departments and the trade unions.  

7 Conclusion 

7.1 The Workforce Board recommend that the refreshed Workforce Strategy and delivery 
plan be approved by Personnel Committee.  

8 Appendices 

8.1 Workforce Strategy 2019-23: Refreshed 2021 

8.2  Workforce Strategy Delivery Plan 2021-23 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 

Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 

associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Officer details: 

Name:  Paula Goodwin 
Job Title:  HR Service Lead 
Tel No:  Ext. 3839 

E-mail:  paula.goodwin1@westberks.gov.uk 

Page 11



Workforce Strategy 2019-23: Refreshed 2021  

Document Control 
 

Document Ref:  Date Created:  

Version:  Date Modified:  

Author:  

Owning Service  

  Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1    

2    

 

Page 12



 

 

 
 
 

 

Workforce Strategy 2019-2023 
Refreshed 2021  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Document Control 
 

Document Ref:  Date Created: March 2019 

Version: 2 Date Modified: June 2021 

Revision due 2023 

Author: Rebecca Bird Sign & Date:  

Owning Service HR 

 
Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1.1 25 March 2019 Change format and increase focus on apprenticeships and EAS results ROR 

2 June 2021 
Revised in the light of changing context post COVID 19, and to reflect 

ambitions of the Workforce Board. New  project ideas added  
RB  

 
 

  

Page 13



 

 

Page 2 of 14 
Version 2 Workforce Strategy 2019 – 2023: Refreshed 2021  Dated: November 2021 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Workforce Strategy links to and supports the Council’s strategic objectives by 

identifying what the workforce needs to look like an
[...]
ability of opportunities for promotion.  

6.3.3 Review of Performance Management Processes and Competency 

Frameworks – the aim of this review will be to emphasise the importance of 

consistency for managers and the aspiration to continually improve performance of 

teams and individuals, linked to the WBC values. The revised competency framework 
will inform training & development for managers (see section 6.4 below) appraisal and 
performance capability. The review of the performance management processes will aim 

to foster people-centric conversations that enable positive culture, allow continuous 
feedback from customers/ stakeholders as well as managers.  

 
6.3.4 Training & Development Programme – The Council has a wide-ranging 

internal training and development programme which encompasses many specialist 

courses for social care and children’s workforce as well as more generalist 
opportunities. To rise to the challenge to ensure that our workforce have all the 

necessary skills, both to meet the needs of our community, the Council’s strategic 
objectives and the standards required by regulatory bodies, a full review of the training 
programme will be undertaken. Some specific elements to be considered include 

commercialisation training (featured in the 2019 workforce strategy), digital skills, and 
communication and engagement.  

 
6.3.5 Career Progression for Women - The Workforce Board has recommended 

a project be undertaken with women in the Council’s workforce. The purpose of the 

project will be to seek views about career progression and any barriers within the 

Page 20



 

 

Page 9 of 14 
Version 2 Workforce Strategy 2019 – 2023: Refreshed 2021  Dated: November 2021 

workplace for women. The results of the research will be used to inform future projects, 
and in particular the Diversity in Recruitment project (see 6.5.1 below).  

 
6.3.6 The Coaching and Mentoring project was described in the 2019 Workforce 

Strategy. A pilot is cu
[...]
e-enabled software to ensure that younger applicants can 
apply easily 

Page 22



 

 

Page 11 of 14 
Version 2 Workforce Strategy 2019 – 2023: Refreshed 2021  Dated: November 2021 

 Reviewing language used in job descriptions and recruitment advertising 
to encourage diverse applications e.g. reconsidering masculine language 
in engineering roles, or feminised language in care roles.  

 Considering the results of the project about women in the workforce and 
any actions arising from this.  

 
6.5.2 Develop a Total Reward and Recognition Strategy – with the aim of 

expressing how we recognise excellent performance, meeting the needs of the 
business and linked to our values. The aim will be to create a culture of reward and 
recognition. This fits with the ambition to “take prie in what we do and celebrate 

success”.  
 

6.5.3 Honorariums are additional payments made to staff for a variety of reasons, 

including additional responsibilities or “acting up”. Although there is a clear policy, there 
is some concern that this is not being applied consistently across the workforce and 

honorarium payments may disguise recruitment and retention issues. There is also the 
potential for inequality or equal pay issues through these payments, which are included 

in gender pay gap calculations. A project is proposed to look at the use of honorariums 
in detail and propose a revised approach which will ensure consistency and fairness, 
and also uncover any recruitment and retention issues which may currently be hidden. 

 
6.5.4 Work Experience - The Council will increase its investment in accepting 

candidates for work experience, especially from disadvantaged groups. This will act as 
a ‘stepping stone’ to allow the candidates to apply for apprenticeship posts with the 
Council. The Work Experience Policy was revised in 2019 and the Council is actively 

participating in a number of schemes including Kick Start which offer work experience to 
young and disadvant
[...]
ations & 
engagement, 

commercialisation, 
project management etc.  

2. Commission any new 

training provision.  
3. Implement the revised 

programme.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

need to be 
identified.   

Career 
Progression for 

Women 

To support 
the career 

aspirations of 
all and grow 
our own 

future leaders 
 

… to increase 
diversity 
across all 

areas and 
levels of the 
workforce.  

1. Carry out structured 
interviews to establish 

themes at play. 
2. Consider wider survey 

to explore themes in 

more depth 
3. Carry out review of 

next steps which could 
include: 

 Changes to 

recruitment 
processes 

 Training to raise 
awareness on 
diversity, inclusion, 

unconscious bias 
etc. 

 Review of policies 
and procedures e.g. 

Shared Parental 
Leave 

H By March 
2023 as 

linked to 
career 
pathways 

project 

HR Potential costs 
related to 

additional 
training, 
changes in 

Shared Parental 
Leave, updates 

to systems etc. 

P
age 28



3 
 

Coaching & 
Mentoring Project 

To support 
the career 
aspirations of 

all and grow 
our own 

future leaders 
 

1. Pilot to go live early 
2021.  

2. Review pilot during and 

after 6 month period.  
3. Bring results to WFB to 

decide whether/ how to 
roll out more widely.  

M  
 
By 

December 
2021 

HR  Pilot funded. 
Potential on-
going training 

costs.  

Review of 

Performance 
Management 
Processes and 

Competency 
Frameworks 

To support 

the career 
aspirations of 
all and grow 

our own 
future leaders 

 

1. Carry out review 

2. Consult with TUs and 
managers 

3. Seek approvals 

M  

By March 
2023 

HR To be carried 

out within 
existing 
resources 

P
age 29



4 
 

2. Leadership & Management  
 

Leadership & 

Management 
Development 

Programme 
 
 

To support the 

career 
aspirations of 

all and grow 
our own future 
leaders.  

 
To actively 

foster an 
organisational 
culture that is 

positive & 
productive… 

 

1. Review all leadership & 

management 
devel
[...]
he Hay 
JE scheme to reflect 

changing use of 
language, qualification 
expectations etc.  

L By March 

2023 

HR To be carried 

out by 
independent 
consultation 

with associated 
costs.  

P
age 33



8 
 

2. Commission a 
contractor to undertake 
this work 

independently.  
 

Develop a Total 

Reward and 
Recognition 

Strategy  

To be a 

workforce that 
takes pride in 

what we do 
and celebrates 
success 

1. Develop Strategy 

2. Consult with TUs and 
staff 

3. Seek approvals 

M By March 

2023 

HR Additional 

funding may be 
required for 

expert support. 

 

4. Employee Wellbeing  
 

Mindfulness 

applications  
 

To increase 

wellbeing and 
resilience for 
all staff 

 
 

1. Research mindfulness 

applications and their 
appropriateness for our 
workforce.  

2. Consider potential cost 
and benefits with 

Workforce Board 
3. Undertake 

procurement exercise, 

if required.  

M By October 

2022 

Public Health  Resourced from 

Public Health 

Mental Health 
First Aid 

 

To increase 
wellbeing and 

resilience for 
all staff 
 

1. Plan structure and 
roles to fully establish 

mental health first 
aiders within the 
workforce. To be 

considered by 
Workforce Board 

M By October 
2022 

Public Health/ 
H&S team 

Resourced from 
Public Health/ 

H&S 

P
age 34



9 
 

2. Plan implementation of 
the mental health first 
aider structure.  

3. Implement structure & 
provide ongoing 

support and training. 
Expand 
Workplace Health 

initiatives 

To increase 
wellbeing and 

resilience for 
all staff 
 

1. Consider wellbeing 
indicators for the 

workforce e.g. EAS 
results.  

2. Identify key areas for 

focus.  
3. Identify and plan 

initiatives to impact the 
key areas.  

4. Implement initiatives.   

M  
By June 2023 

Public Health 
Team 

Resourced from 
Public Health  

 

5. How we work 
 

Timelord 2 To actively 

foster an 
organisational 
culture that is 

positive and 
productive… 

1. Support Timelord 2 

project, con
[...]
2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

% Women in Senior Management

Page 96


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. Workforce Strategy 2019 - 2023 : Refreshed 2021 (PC4020)
	4a. Revised Workforce Strategy for Personnel Committee 12 November 2021
	4b. Workforce Strategy Delivery Plan for Personnel Committee 12 November 2021

	6. Annual Employment Report 2020/2021 (PC4162)
	Annual Employment Report 21 FINAL PC 12 Nov 2021




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Dennis Benneyworth (as a substitute), James Cole 

(Chairman) and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present:  Councillor Jeff Brooks 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Garth Simpson 
 

 

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor James Cole be elected Chairman of the Personnel 

Committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

2. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4. Workforce Strategy 2019 - 2023 : Refreshed 2021 (PC4020) 

The HR Service Lead introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), and highlighted that it 
provided a refreshed version rather than complete revision of the strategy. It was noted 
that the strategy covered the period 2019-2023, and that the report included details of 

two new initiatives in the review of performance management processes and competency 
framework, and development of a total reward and recognition strategy.   

 
Members commented on the lack of recently updated information within the report.  
 

In response to a query the HR Service Lead commented that the council was currently 
looking offers from a variety of organisations in relation to providing training for managers 

to work remotely.  
 
Concern was raised at the gender workforce split of 76% to 24% in favour of women. It 

was suggested that whilst members were fully supportive, there should potentially be 
more of an emphasis on recruiting men given the large disparity.  

 
Members suggested that there was too much focus on in–house training and that the 
organisation should explore more opportunities with external consultants, particularly in 

relation to issues of diversity.  
 

The committee reviewed the report and made the following comments and observations:- 
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 It was commented that the second sentence in 5.4 should refer to ‘ambitions’ 
rather than ‘ambitious’. 

 Members commented that there was little mention of objectives or appraisals. 

 The statement within paragraph 2.1 that employees had a ‘can-do attitude’ was 

criticised as being unsubstantiated and too general 

 There was a request that the next meeting include a paper on appraisals. 

 There was a request that the next meeting include a paper on current 
grievances/disciplinary actions. 

 There was a request that the next meeting include a paper relating to training 
detailing the extent of external as opposed to in-house training available and 
undertaken by staff. 

 
 
RESOLVED: the Committee 

 

 Approved the refreshed Workforce Strategy and new delivery plan. 

 Request for a paper to cover an update on recruitment, grievances and 
disciplinaries (casework), training and appraisals at the next meeting.  

5. Annual Employment Report 2020/2021 (PC4162) 

The HR Service Lead introduced the report (Agenda Item 6) which was for information 

only.  
 
It was clarified that the table at section 6.2 of the report related to figures between April 

2020 and March 2021.  
 

It was clarified that the format of Appendix B was dictated by publication requirements, 
however the HR Service Lead suggested that it could be presented in an alternative, 
more user friendly format should members require.  

 
It was reported that sickness absence had reduced during the pandemic and it was 

thought that this was due to people working from home and consequently continuing to 
work when otherwise they may have stayed away from the office.  
 

Members commented on the reduction of training completed by staff in 2019-20, and 
suggested that the organisation required a robust training programme with adherence 

where possible. In response the HR Service Lead reported that during the pandemic, 
with increased demands, staff had re-prioritised with optional training, but that the 
mandatory course completion had rate had not significantly fallen. It was suggested that 

training had picked up again recently as the effects of the pandemic lessened. It was 
reported that a training needs analysis was being undertaken during January to compile 

a full training programme implementation in April.  
 
It was noted that stress was the reason for a significant number of staff absences. In 

response to a query as to what measures had been taken in the light of this, the HR 
Service Lead explained that a new Employee Assistance Programme had been 

implemented in July 2020. This allowed staff to phone confidentially to receive immediate 
advice. The service had links to counselling which was paid for by the council and also 
signposted links to other local and national organisations that may provide assistance. 

Ten mental health first aiders had been trained and recruitment of a Wellbeing Officer 
was currently underway.  It was further noted that training for managers was also offered 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2021 - MINUTES 
 

to highlight the need for wellbeing conversations with staff and to ensure regular catch 
ups.   

 
Agreed actions:- 

 

 Members requested further information in relation to Appendix A, with detailed 
numbers of resignations as opposed to retirements. 

 Members requested clarification and reasoning for the drop in the 2019-20 
retirement/early retirement figures.  

 Members requested a full breakdown of recruitment data, in relation to posts 
advertised, staff recruited and vacancies unfilled.   

 
RESOLVED: the Committee note the report.  

6. Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 11 February at 10:30 am. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 
 

 

CHAIRMAN  

 
Date of Signature 21 February 2022 


